6. It is assumed that all information related to the Valuation provided by the Group is true,
complete, legal and valid.

DISCOUNT RATE AND SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The discount rate in the profit forecast as illustrated in the Valuation Report is based on the
time value of money and the risk associated with the investment, which takes into account
the potential for future earnings to be impacted by inflation, interest rates, and other market
factors such as risks related to policy, technology, market, capital and management.

The discount rate equals to the sum of risk-free rate of return and risk rate of return. The
risk-free rate is 2.2901%. The risk rate is 17.4%, which equals the sum of policy risk,
technology risk, market risk, capital risk and management risk, each being calculated with
reference to the weight of such risk.

Based on the above assumptions, the Valuer has performed a sensitivity analysis on (i) the
discount rate; and (ii) revenue growth rate adopted in the Valuation, details of which are set
out as follows:

Discount rate Revenue growth rate Valuation
Increase/(decrease)

in Valuation
(changes in the
absolute value)

(changes in the
absolute value)

RMB
(in thousand)

RMB
(in thousand)

18.69% (-1%) 6% (+1%) 32,749.29 1,260.12
19.69% (base input) 6% (+1%) 32,335.85 846.68

20.69% (+1%) 6% (+1%) 31,931.28 442.11
18.69% (-1%) 5% (base input) 31,889.61 400.43

19.69% (base input) 5% (base input) 31,489.17 –
20.69% (+1%) 5% (base input) 31,097.34 (391.83)
18.69% (-1%) 4% (-1%) 31,029.92 (459.25)

19.69% (base input) 4% (-1%) 30,642.49 (846.68)
20.69% (+1%) 4% (-1%) 30,263.40 (1,225.77)

– 5 –

Based on the operating history of A-Soul and the Group's experiences in collaborating with
the Vendors, as well as the due diligence work conducted by the Board, including but not
limited to the following:

(a) discussing with the responsible members of the Vendors;

(b) reviewing documents and agreements in relation to the historical business operation,
competition, regulatory environment, established market channel and client relationship;

(c) reviewing the relevant permits, business certificates, licenses and legal approvals in
relation to the Target Assets; and

(d) discussing with the Company's PRC legal advisor about the latest regulatory requirement